These assumptions should result in an appropriate allowance for future longevity, and are similar
to assumptions used for many schemes in the UK. The same assumptions were used for the formal
NILGOSC valuation as at 31 March 2013. The assumptions will continue to be monitored in the light
of general trends in mortality experience.

Sensitivity Analysis

IAS 19 valuation results depend critically on the principal assumptions used in the calculations.
The discount rate used to value the liabilities is prescribed under IAS 19 and the results are particularly
sensitive to the discount rate. A reduction in the net discount rate will increase the liabilities as a
higher value is placed on benefits in the future. Regarding mortality assumptions, if longevity improves
at a faster rate than allowed for in the assumptions then, a higher value would be placed on the
employer’s liabilities. Further increases in pensionable pay, inflation and hence pension, more than
allowed for in the assumptions will increase the value of the liabilities.

Below we have detailed the sensitivity of the benefit obligation to various key assumptions.

Current
Assumptions

£’000

Discount
Rate

-0.25% pa

Salary
Increase

+0.25%pa
Inflation

+0.25%pa

Life
Expectancy

+1 year
Liabilities 902,241 941,718 909,873 937,021 924,774

Assets 793,684 793,684 793,684 793,684 793,684

Total Scheme shortfall 108,557 148,034 116,189 143,337 131,090

Funding Level 88% 84% 87% 85% 86%

Increase in Liabilities - 39,477 7,632 34,780 22,533

157

Note 24

Pensions (continued)
c) The fair value of the assets held by the pension scheme attributable to the Housing Executive

are analysed as follows:
Assets at

31 March 2015
Assets at

31 March 2014

Asset Class £’000 £’000

Equities 596,638 531,091

Bonds 95,927 85,388

Property 62,769 55,873

Cash 38,350  34,137

793,684 706,489

The above asset values as at 31 March 2015 are at bid value as required under IAS 19. The bid value
of assets is the value which can be realised immediately upon a sale.

Statement of Financial Position

31 March 2015 31 March 2014

Year Ended £’000 £’000

Fair Value of Employer Assets 793,684 706,489

Present value of Funded Liabilities (888,752) (773,538)

Net Underfunding in Funded Plans (95,068) (67,049)

Present value of Unfunded Liabilities (13,489) (13,439)

Unrecognised Actuarial (Gain)/Loss - -

Unrecognised Transition (Asset)/Liability - -

Net Liability (108,557) (80,488)

Amounts in the Statement of Financial Position

Liabilities (108,557) (80,488)

Assets - -

Net Asset/(Liability) (108,557) (80,488)

Funding Level 88%

158

Note 24

Pensions (continued)

d) Notes to the Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure

Amount Charged to Employee Costs
Year End 31 March 2015 Year End 31 March 2014

£’000 % of Payroll £’000 % of Payroll

Current Service Cost (13,822) (21.4%) (13,677) (22.3%)

Administration Expenses (193) (0.3%) (184) (0.3%)

Insurance premiums for risk benefits (1,289) (2.0%) (1,229) (2.0%)

Past Service Cost - - - -

Curtailment and Settlements (1,848) (2.9%) - -

Decrease in Irrecoverable Surplus - - - -

Total Operating Charge (A) (17,152) (26.6%) (15,090) (24.6%)

Amount (Debited)/Credited
to Other Financing costs

Year End 31 March 2015 Year End 31 March 2014

£’000 % of Payroll £’000 % of Payroll

Interest Income on Scheme Assets 30,888 47.9% 29,841 48.5%

Interest on Pension Scheme Liabilities (34,475) (53.5%) (34,810) (56.6%)

Net Return (B) (3,587) (5.6%) (4,969) (8.1%)

Net Revenue Account Cost (A) - (B) (20,739 ) (32.2%) (20,059 ) (32.7%)

Notes to the Statement of Changes in Taxpayers Equity

31 Mar 2015 31 Mar 2014

£’000 £’000

Actuarial Gains/(Losses) on Plan Assets 64,286 (30,237)

Actuarial Gains/(Losses) on Obligation (85,819) 73,267

Actuarial Gain/(Loss) Recognised in Statement
of Changes in Taxpayers Equity (21,533) 43,030

159

Note 24

Pensions (continued)

d) The attributable movement in the scheme liabilities during the period was as follows:

Reconciliation of Defined Benefit Obligation

Year End
31 March 2015

£’000

Year End
31 March 2014

£’000

Opening Defined Benefit Obligation (786,977) (832,203)

Current Service Cost (13,822) (13,677)

Past Service Cost - -

Interest Expense (34,475) (34,810)

Members Contributions (4,128) (4,044)

Unfunded Benefits Paid by Employer 1,005 1,006

Benefit Payments from Plan 23,823 23,484

Plan Curtailment (1,848) -

Actuarial movements:

Effect of change in demographic assumptions - (13,564)

Effect of change in financial assumptions (85,819) 25,388

Effect of Rebasing adjustments - 61,443

Closing Defined Benefit Obligation (902,241) (786,977)

The attributable movement in the scheme assets during the period was as follows:

Reconciliation of Fair Value
of Employer Assets

Year End
31 March 2015

£’000

Year End
31 March 2014

£’000

Opening Fair Value of Employer Assets 706,489 715,113

Employer Contributions 13,198 12,625

Members Contributions 4,128 4,044

Interest Income 30,888 29,841

Contributions in respect of Unfunded Benefits 1,005 1,006

Unfunded Benefits Paid (1,005) (1,006)

Rebalancing due to valuation - -

Benefits Paid from Plan (23,823 ) (23,484)

Settlement Payments (193) (184)

Taxes paid from plan assets (1,289) (1,229)

Other Significant events - -

Actuarial movements:

Return on Plan Assets 64,286 26,207

Effect of Rebasing adjustments - (56,444)

Closing Fair Value of Employer Assets 793,684 706,489

Net Pension Liability (108,557) (80,488)

160

Note 24

Pensions (continued)

d)	 The liabilities show the underlying commitment that the Housing
Executive has in the long term to pay retirement benefits. The
total pension liability is £902m (2014: £787m) and results in a net
overall deficit balance of £109m (2014: £80m) which is recorded
on the Statement of Financial Position. The deficit on the NILGOSC
scheme will be funded over a period of many years through
increased employer contributions over the remaining working life
of employees as assessed by the scheme actuary. Employers
contribution rates were 20% for 2014/15 (2013/14 20%).